

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-2255
3d DCA Case No. 3D07-378

VANNESSA VAN VORGUE,

Petitioner,

vs.

MARA RANKIN,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

On Discretionary Review From The
District Court Of Appeal, Third District

Alan Rosenthal
Natalie J. Carlos
Carlton Fields, P.A.
Suite 4000
100 S.E. Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
Facsimile: (305) 530-0055

Attorneys for Respondent, Mara Rankin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION THAT VAN VORGUE CANNOT USE RANKIN’S FUNDS AS A BOND AGAINST FUTURE DAMAGES DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY MODIFY THE ESCROW AGREEMENT; IT COMPLIES WITH IT.....	14
II. REVIEW WAS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED BECAUSE THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>LEHMAN</i> , <i>SLIZYK</i> OR <i>PAFFORD</i>	18
III. THE ARGUMENT THAT RANKIN SHOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM OBTAINING HER RIGHTFUL SHARE OF THE SALE PROCEEDS BECAUSE SHE IS AN ALLEGED WRONGDOER IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE LAW OR FACTS.....	22
IV. THE THIRD DISTRICT HAD JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE APPEALABLE, NON-FINAL ORDER DENYING RANKIN’S MOTION TO RELEASE ESCROW FUNDS.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bettez v. City of Miami</i> , 510 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	15
<i>Jacobs v. Westgate</i> , 766 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	22
<i>Konover Realty Assocs., Ltd. v. Mladen</i> , 511 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	9, 14, 23, 24
<i>La Reina Pharmacy, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 453 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 3D DCA 1984).....	22
<i>Lowry v. Lowry</i> , 512 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	1
<i>Morton & Oxley, Ltd. V. Charles S. Eby, M.D., P.A.</i> , 916 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Pafford v. Standard Life Ins. Co. of Ind.</i> , 52 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1951)	10, 19, 20
<i>Pianeta Miami, Inc. v. Lieberman</i> , 949 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	10, 14, 24
<i>Posik v. Layton</i> , 695 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	1
<i>Rankin v. Van Vorgue</i> , 994 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	passim
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	19
<i>Rosasco v. Rosasco</i> , 641 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	10, 14, 24
<i>Slizyk v. Smilack</i> , 825 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	10, 18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Lehman</i> , 131 So. 533 (Fla. 1930)	10, 19
<i>Wasa Intern. Ins. Co. v. Hurtado</i> , 749 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	15

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	10, 19
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(a)(3)(C)(ii)	9, 24, 25

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1980).....	10, 19
